Requests for Incentive Payments (March 2003)

Question 1:  “Our manual material tells contractors to send requests for Foster Care order incentive payments to Vickie Stringer.  Who are these requests now sent to?” 

Answer 1:  Send requests to Jane LeCompte, Division of Child Support, P.O. Box 2150, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-2150.  

Question 2:  Beyond the written instructions for what is needed to obtain the incentive payments, are there any standards that must be met? 

(a) Specifically, must a FC case exist in KASES? 
Answer 2(a):  No, not at the time of the child support order, but would assume it would be added to KASES as soon as possible in order for payments to be posted.

(b) Must the FC case be open? 
Answer 2(b):  No, but the Foster Care case would have to be opened soon to update or add the child support order and post payments.

(c) Must the order be input to receive these incentive payments?
Answer 2(c):  No, but would have to be on KASES for the contracting official's office to get credit for it on the performance criteria report.

In summary, in order for money to be posted, the case to be updated, be able to accept interfaces, and for the office to receive performance criteria credit, the Foster Care case should be an open and updated case on KASES.

Please read IR #907/IM 02-04 which states that the $50 incentive payment will be paid within 60 days from the date of commitment.  To receive payment, contracting officials must send a copy of each support order and a copy of each commitment order along with the other required documentation. 
